are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in
Note 3.4.

(b) Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis
of accounting principles applicable to a going concern which
assumes that the Group and the Company will realise its
assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of
business. Management has carried out an assessment of the
going concern assumption and has concluded that the Group

and the Company will generate sufficient cash and cash equi-
valents to continue operating for the next twelve months.

c) 2016 restatement

Deferred consideration (Note 27)

In 2017 the discount rate used to value the liability for the
deferred consideration was re-assessed to apply a risk free
rate as required by IAS 37. The discounted amount, when
applying this discount rate, was not considered significant and
the Group has measured the liability for the deferred conside-
ration on an undiscounted basis.  The value of the liability is in
line with the court ruling issued on 6 March 2017.

Years ended 31 December
The Group The Company

2016 2016 2016 2016

(Euro 000’s) As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated

Income statement

Mine site depreciation and amortization (11,278) (465)(1) (11,743) - - -

Gross margin 9,642 9,180 177 - 177

Finance costs (2,713) 2,124(1) (589) (352) 352(1) -

Operating profit 2,906 2,441 93,563 93,563

Loss before tax (150) 1,509 94,707 95,059

Tax credit / (charge) 12,187 12,187 - -

Earnings per share 10.3 11.7 - - -

Years ended 31 December
The Group The Company

2016 2016 2016 2016

(Euro 000’s) As reported Adjustments Restated As reported Adjustments Restated

Statement of financial position

Intangible asset 59,715 10,296(1) 70,011

Trade and other receivables 238,152 2,093(1) 240,245

Total assets

Deferred consideration 44,346 8,637(1) 52,983 7,359 1,741(1) 9,100

Total liabilities

Retained earnings (105,975) 1,659 (104,316) (61,642) 352 (61,290)

Equity

(1) The Astor deferred consideration liability has been restated to remove the impact of discounting and is in line to the High Court ruling
issued in March 2017

(1) The discount rate was re-assessed considering a risk free rate for the relevant periods as required by IAS 37. Discounting the provision
using the risk free rate would not result in a significant impact to the financial statements and the Group has measured the liability on an
undiscounted basis. The amount of the provision is in line with the court ruling.  Finance costs have been revised to exclude the unwinding
of discount and amortisation charge revised based on the restated carrying amount of Intangible assets